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875101 LAT OPTION ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 875101 LAT OPTION ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

SORT AND COUNT ALL PARTS BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY
HARDWARE: ) Stide four (4) I X 8 IN. GRIPS over both ends of the LAT BAR and LOW ROW BAR as shown on
N N A ME - N drawing. (IF A LUBRICANT IS REQUIRED, COAT THE INSIDE OF THE GRIP WITH
ITEM NAME/DESCRIPTION QTY RUBBING ALCOHOL)
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I8N 3-1/« L T e 2 - .
s ; N N ; ~_zL m/w_w,_cr R e 2 2. Tounach cither the LAT BAR or LOW ROW BAR to the HIGH PULLEY or LOW PULLEY CABLE
2 FENFTINBOLT s fallow the CABLE ROUTING DIAGRAM. (PLEASE REMOVE THE LAT BAR WHEN NOT IN
3§ N 2-3/4 IN. BOL et
1 398 X 2 TN BOLT coooooe oo o
5 38 IN WASHER oo R ,
N ; N "u %wm":zﬁca 27, Fo adjust cither the LAT BAR or LOW ROW BAR, attach the CHAIN to the HIGH PULLEY or LOW
1\.4. ] ,f _”/_. fuv>ﬂ/:~ ................................................................................................................ PULLEY CABLE. Using one (1) SNAP HOOK to adjust the LAT BAR or LOW ROW BAR up and
. AT W) - S N _ N f
8 SNAP HOOK. oo down the CHAIN
9. 9 16 IN. MUSHROOM CAP ooooooeoooeoe oo
10 CIIAIN oo e e
. THUMBSCREW oo eees oo
R LN S INL GRIP oot
3. I-14 IN. SQ. RUBBER BUMPER
4 S0 2 X 24172 INL SQ. NON SKID STRIP oo >
15, CARRIAGE GUIDE ....oooooooeoooooseeeeeeoe oo eeeee e eeee oo 8
6. 2 X 34 IN. PARAGLIDE STRIP oo _
17, 2 X 1172 IN. PARAGLIDE STRIP oo 3
I8, 20172 OD END CAP oooeoooooeooee oo oeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeee e eeeee oo 2
19, 2 INL SQUEND CAP oo 2
20, 123 INL SQ. END CAP oo eeeeeeeeeee oo M
o1 STER SPACER oo oo eeee oo eee oo >
NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT.
— BOLT LENGTH————
BOLT LENGTH RULER:
| 12 m 12 | 12 _ 1”2 _ 12 _ 12 _
0 _ i _ 2 _ 3 _ 4 _ 5 . 6
L | I I 1 1 [ | |
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875101 LAT OPTION ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1ig

FOR PURCHASING THE 875101 LAT OPTION. PLEASE SAVE THESE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FOR YOUR PERSONAL REFERENCE, AND ADDITIONAL SERVIGE INFORMATION.

**IMPORTANT™**

THE 875101 LAT OPTION CAN BE ASSEMBLED TO m_ﬁmm.z.u_.m_,_um. HOWEVER THE ASSEMBLY
DRAWING ILLUSTRATES A RIGHT.SIDE ASSEMBLY. :

IF YOU EXPERIENCE ANY PROBLEM WITH THE ASSE! F< O—ﬂ THIS EﬂOUGO% 1rm>mm
CONTACT YOUR DEALEROR YOUR —v>m~>wOU< CUSTOM R mmz<~0-w me%mmm2%>‘-,~<m
AT: 1-800-328-9714

TOOLS REQUIRED: RATCHET;3 a mon_@q néwmzom 9/16 SOCKET or <<zmzo=
ADJUSTABLE WRENCH, and RUBBER MALLET or HAMMER "~

‘N

0.

‘)

Remove three (3) 2 IN. SQ. END CAPS from the UPRIGHT (THE TWO FROM THE TOP, AND ONE
FROM THE BASE IN THE FRONT) on the side in which the LAT OPTION will be assembled.
(PLEASE DISCARD THESE ITEMS)

Loosen and remove the two (2) 1/2 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLTS and RELATED HARDWARE from the assembly
of the LOWER CONNECTOR to the UPRIGHT from the side in which the LAT OPTION will be
assembled. (PLEASE DISCARD THESE ITEMS)

Loosen and remove the TOP 172 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT and RELATED HARDWARE from the assembly of
the UPPER CONNECTOR to the UPRIGHT from the side in which the LAT OPTION will be
assembled. (PLEASE SAVE THESE ITEMS FOR RE-ASSEMBLY IN A LATER STEP)

Attach eight (8) CARRIAGE GUIDES to both ends of the CARRIAGE as shown in (DETAIL A) using
the following steps:

AL Thoroughly clean all inside surfaces where the CARRIAGE GUIDES are to be attached.

1. Remove the paper backing from the CARRIAGE GUIDES and firmly apply them to all shown
surfaces (8 places)

Attach one (1) 1-1/4 IN. SQ. RUBBER BUMPER to the center of the CARRIAGE STOP on the
CARRIAGE as shown on drawing. Proceed to slide the CARRIAGE down over the LAT UPRIGHT as
shown on drawing.

SECURELY assemble one (1) 4-1/2 X 3/8 X 1 IN. PULLEY, and two (2) 3/8 IN. SPACERS between the
PLATES of the REAR LAT BOOM as shown on drawing using one (1) 3/8 X 3 IN. BOLT, two (2) 3/8
IND WASHERS. and one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUT.
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9.

10,

SECURELY assemble the REAR LAT BOOM to the top of the LAT UPRIGHT as shown on drawing
using one (1) 3/8 X 2-3/4 IN. BOLT, two (2) 3/8 IN. WASHERS, and one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUT.

SECURELY assemble the LAT UPRIGHT ASSEMBLY to the UPRIGHT as shown on drawing ,using
the following steps:

¢ Stide the BOTTOM of the LAT UPRIGHT ASSEMBLY over the BASE of the UPRIGHT while at
the same time inserting the REAR LAT BOOM into the TOP of the UPRIGHT.

e SECURELY reassemble the LOWER ASSEMBLY from (STEP 2, the LAT UPRIGHT
ASSEEMBLY to the LOWER CONNECTOR) using two (2) 3/8 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLTS, four (4) 3/8 IN.
WASITERS. and two (2) 3’8 IN. LOCK NUTS.

¢« SECURELY reassemble the UPPER ASSEMBLY from (STEP 3, the UPPER CONNECTOR 1o
the UPRIGHT) using the one (1) 1/2 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT, and the RELATED HARDWARE from
STEP 3.

SECURELY assemble one (1) 4-1/2 X 3/8 X | IN. PULLEY of the FRONT LAT BOOM as shown on
drawing using one (1) 3/8 X 2-3/4 IN. BOLT, two (2) STEP SPACERS, and one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUT.

Loosen and remove the TOP 1/2 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT and RELATED HARDWARE from the assembly of
the CHIN UP BAR ASSEMBLY to the UPRIGHT from the side in which the LAT OPTION will be
assembled. (PLEASE SAVE THESE ITEMS FOR RE-ASSEMBLY IN THE NEXT STEP)

nsert the FRONT LAT BOOM into the TOP of the UPRIGHT as shown on drawing, and SECURELY
reassemble the 1°2 X 3-144 IN. BOLT and RELATED HARDWARE from the above STEP.

Attach one (12 X 3 4 IN. PARAGLIDE STRIP, and one (1) 2 X 1-1/2 IN. PARAGLIDE STRIP to the
KNEE SUPPORT as shown in (DETAIL C) using the following steps:

AL Thoroughly clean the surfaces where the PARAGLIDE STRIPS are to be attached.

13. Remove the paper backing from the PARAGLIDE STRIPS and firmly apply them to the shown
strfaces.

Insert one (1) 2 IN. SQ. END CAP into the end of the KNEE SUPPORT as shown on drawing.

Assemble two (2) ROLLER PADS to the KNEE SUPPORT as shown on drawing using one (1)
ROLLER PAD SHAFT and two (2)9/16 IN. MUSHROOM CAPS.

Attuch two (2)2 X 1-12 N PARAGLIDE STRIPS to the LOW ROW PULLEY BRACKET as shown
m (DETAIL B) and following steps A. and B. from STEP 12.

SECURELY assemble one (1) 4-1/2 X 3/8 X 1 IN. PULLEY to the LOW ROW PULLEY SUPPORT as
shown on drawing using one (1) 3/8 X 2 IN. BOLT, two (2) 3/8 IN. WASHERS, and one (1) 3/8 IN.
FLOCK NUT.
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